

AUKEY

User Manual

Dimmable Eye-care LED Desk Lamp

Model: LT-T11

AUKEY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
Web: www.aukey.com | E-mail: support@aukey.com
Add: No.103, Building P03, Electronic Trade Center,
Huanan City, Pinghu Town, Longgang District,
Shenzhen, Guangdong 518111, CHN
Made in China

CE RoHS

Contents

Model: LT-T11

English	01-05
Deutsch	06-10
Français	11-15
Español	16-20
Italiano	21-25
日本語	26-30

Introduction

Thank you for choosing Aukey LT-T11 Dimmable LED Desk Lamp. Please read the user manual carefully and keep it for future reference. If you need further assistance, please contact Aukey customer support by email at support@aukey.com.

Package Contents

- 1 x Aukey LT-T11 LED Desk Lamp
- 1 x AC Adapter
- 1 x User Manual
- 1 x 24 Month Warranty Card

Specifications

Model	LT-T11
Power Consumption	7W
Input Voltage	AC 100-220V 50/60Hz 0.5A MAX
Working Voltage	DC 5V=2A
USB Output	5V=2A (Max)
CCT	5500±300K
CRI	≥80Ra
Lumen	380LM
Center Luminance (30cm)	900LUX(Max); 100LUX(Min)
Brightness	3 Levels
Material	ABS + Aluminium + Silicon
Weight	810g
Color	White

- 01 -

Product Overview

- Lamp head
- Light guide panel
- Flexible arm
- Rotatable axis
- On/Off touch dimmer
- Lamp base
- USB charging port
- DC connector

- 02 -

Adjustments

For best performance, please adjust the lamp position to directly above your area of reading / working.

Note:

- Please hold the lamp base when adjusting the angle of desk lamp.
- Do not excessively adjust the angle of lamp head to avoid flicker.

On/Off Touch Dimmer

Press the On/Off Touch Dimmer Button will cycle through one of the five lighting options in the following order:

- Power On:** LED light turns on
- Low Brightness:** 2w
- Moderate Brightness:** 4w
- High Brightness:** 7w
- Power Off:** LED light turns off

- 03 -

USB Charging

You can charge your smartphone, tablet or other USB powered device through the USB port on the lamp base.

Caution:

- Do not repair, disassemble, or modify under any circumstances.
- Do not place near any heat source or in direct sunlight.
- Do not place on uneven, unsecure desk or table.
- Use ONLY the supplied AC power adapter.
- Do not use appliance with frayed or damaged electrical cords.
- Do not touch electrical appliance with wet hands or when liquids are present.
- Please keep the lamp and all appliances dry and clean.
- Unplug the adapter when the lamp is not used.
- Power off before cleaning.
- Clean the lamp only with a soft dry cloth.
- Never overheat electrical circuits as it may cause electrical shock or fire.

- 04 -

Warranty

Aukey provides all of our customer **24 months** warranty from the date of its original purchase. If the device fails due to manufacturer defects, please contact us by email at support@aukey.com or support.uk@aukey.com or support.ca@aukey.com to launch a warranty claim. We will instruct you on how to return the product for repair/replacement.

We only provide after sales support for products purchased from Aukey or Aukey authorized distributors. If you have purchased the product from a seller other than Aukey, please contact your seller for warranty cover.

Contact us

For all inquiries, please contact us with your order number for dealing with the issue quicker.

US: support@aukey.com
UK: support.uk@aukey.com
CA: support.ca@aukey.com

Website: www.aukey.com

Einleitung

Danke, dass Sie sich für die LT-T11 dimmbare LED Schreibtischlampe von Aukey entschieden haben. Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung vor dem Gebrauch sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie diese für weitere Bezugnahme auf. Sollten Sie weitere Unterstützung benötigen, kontaktieren Sie unseren Kundendienst per E-Mail unter support@aukey.com und weiteren Details.

Lieferumfang:

- 1 x Aukey LT-T11 LED Schreibtischlampe
- 1 x AC Netzeil
- 1 x Bedienungsanleitung
- 1 x 24 Monate Garantiekarte

Spezifikationen

Modell	LT-T11
Leistung	7W
Spannung	AC 100-220V 50/60Hz 0.5A MAX
Betriebsspannung	DC 5V=2A
USB Ausgang	5V=2A (Max)
CCT	5500±300K
CRI	≥80Ra
Lumen	380LM
Max. Helligkeit	900LUX(Max); 100LUX(Min)
Helligkeit	3 Levels
Material	ABS + Aluminium + Silicon
Gewicht	810g
Farbe	Weiß

- 06 -

Abbildung

- Lampenkopf
- Licht-Führungplatte
- Flexibler Arm
- Drehbare Achse
- Ein/Aus-Anzeige-Licht
- Lampenfuß
- USB-Ladeanschluss
- DC-Steckverbinder

- 07 -

Anpassungen

Um eine ideale Benutzung zu garantieren, legen Sie bitte diese Lampe auf dem Ort, wo Sie lesen und arbeiten.

Hinweis:

- Bitte halten Sie den Lampenfuß, wenn Sie den Winkel der Schreibtischlampe einstellen.
- Bitte stellen Sie den Schreibtischkopf nicht übermäßig ein, um Beschädigung zu vermeiden.

Ein/Ausschaltung

Drücken Sie die Ein/Ausschalttaste, um Helligkeitsstufe der Lampe in der folgenden Reihenfolge zu ändern:

- Ein/Ausschaltung:** LED-Licht schaltet sich ein
- Niedrige Helligkeit:** 2w
- Mittlere Helligkeit:** 4w
- Hohe Helligkeit:** 7w
- Ausschaltung:** LED-Licht schaltet sich aus

- 08 -

USB Ladeanschluss

Ihr Smartphone, Tablet oder andere USB-Geräte kann durch den USB-Anschluss am Lampenfuß aufgeladen werden.

Vorsichtigkeiten

- Eine Reparatur, Modifizierung ohne Bevollmächtigung ist untersagt.
- Legen Sie die Schreibtischlampe auf flache Oberfläche.
- Stoppnen Sie die Schreibtischlampe zu benutzen, wenn der Adapter kaputt gegangen ist.
- Halten Sie die Schreibtischlampe von Feuchtigkeit fern.
- Vermeiden Sie die Schreibtischlampe auf unebenen, unsicheren Oberflächen zu verwenden.
- Setzen Sie bitte die Schreibtischlampe nicht direkt unter Sonne oder Nähe zur Umgebung mit hoher Temperatur.
- Ziehen Sie den Adapter aus der Steckdose heraus, wenn Sie die Schreibtischlampe lange nicht benutzen möchten.
- Reinigen Sie die Schreibtischlampe mit sanftem trockenem Tuch.

- 09 -

Garantie

Unsere Garantie für die Aukey LED Tischlampe ist **24 Monate** von dem Tag des originalen Kaufes an. Wenn die Lampe aufgrund eines Herstellerdefekts nicht mehr funktioniert, kontaktieren Sie Ihren Kundendienst über support@aukey.com. Fügen Sie Ihrer E-Mail bitte Ihre Bestellnummer sowie genaue Informationen des Problems bei.

Wir bieten unseren Service nur für Produkte an, welche direkt von Aukey oder von autorisierten Händlern erworben wurden. Wenn Sie das Produkt von einem anderen Händler erworben haben, kontaktieren Sie bitte diesen Händler direkt.

Kundenservice

Für weitere Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:
E-Mail: support@aukey.com (für alle Angelegenheiten)
Website: www.aukey.com

Introduction

Merci de choisir Aukey LT-T11 LED Lampe de Bureau avec luminosité ajustable. Veuillez lire ce mode d'emploi attentivement et conservez-le pour pouvoir y revenir ultérieurement. Si vous avez des questions, veuillez contacter le support à la clientèle de Aukey par email à support@aukey.com.

Contenu de l'emballage

- 1 x Aukey LT-T11 Lampe de Bureau
- 1 x AC Adaptateur
- 1 x Mode d'emploi
- 1 x Carte de Garantie de 24 Mois

Spécifications

Modèle	LT-T11
Consommation	7W
Tension de l'entrée	AC 100-220V 50/60Hz 0.5A MAX
Tension de fonctionnement	DC 5V=2A
USB Sortie	5V=2A (Max)
CCT	5500±300K
CRI	≥80Ra
Lumen	380LM
Luminosité centrale(30cm)	900LUX(Max); 100LUX(Min)
Luminosité	3 Levels
Matériau	ABS + Aluminium + Silicon
Poids	810g
Couleur	Bianco

- 11 -

Schéma du produit

- Tête de lampe
- Plaque à guider la lumière
- Braz flexible
- Axe rotatif
- Bouton tactile
- Base de lampe
- USB Port de charge
- DC connecteur

- 12 -

Ajustements

Pour la meilleure performance, veuillez ajuster la position de plaque de la lampe selon vos besoins.

Note:

- Veuillez presser la base de la lampe lorsque vous ajustez l'angle de la lampe.
- Ne pas ajuster excessivement l'angle de la tête de la lampe pour éviter la panne.

Bouton tactile

Appuyez sur le bouton tactile va faire circuler parmi les cinq options d'éclairage dans l'ordre suivant:

- Allumage:** LED s'allume
- Basse luminosité:** 2W
- Luminosité modérée:** 4W
- Haute luminosité:** 7W
- Éteint:** LED s'éteint

- 13 -

USB Charge

Vous pouvez charger votre smartphone, tablette ou autres appareils alimentés par USB via le port USB sur la base de la lampe.

Précautions:

- Ne pas réparer, déassembler ni modifier dans n'importe quelle circonstance.
- Ne pas la placer près d'une source de chaleur ou sous la lumière directe du soleil.
- Ne pas la placer sur un bureau ou une table non plat et instable.
- Utiliser uniquement l'AC adaptateur d'alimentation fourni.
- Ne pas utiliser les cordons d'appareils électriques effilochés ou endommagés.
- Ne pas toucher appareil électrique avec les mains mouillées ou lorsque des liquides sont présents.
- Veuillez garder la lampe et toutes ses parties sèches et propres.
- Débrancher l'adaptateur lorsque la lampe n'est pas utilisée.

- 14 -

Garantie

Nous offrons une garantie de **24 mois** pour Aukey LED Lampe de Bureau à compter de la date de l'achat original. Si la lampe tombe en panne en raison de défauts de fabrication, veuillez contacter Aukey Support par email à support@aukey.com avec votre numéro de la commande et les détails de problème.

Nous ne pouvons fournir que le service après-vente pour les produits achetés directement chez Aukey ou distributeur autorisé par Aukey. Si vous les avez achetés chez un vendeur différent, veuillez contacter avec le vendeur pour la demande de garantie.

Contacteur avec Support à la clientèle

Si vous avez des questions ou besoin de l'aide, veuillez nous contacter :
E-mail: support@aukey.com (toutes les questions)
Site Web: www.aukey.com

Introducción

Gracias por haber elegido Aukey LT-T11 Regulable LED Lámpara de escritorio. Por favor, lea atentamente este manual del usuario y consérvelo para consultar en el futuro. Si usted necesita ayuda adicional, por favor póngase en contacto con ayuda al cliente de Aukey por correo electrónico a support@aukey.com.

Contenidos del paquete

- 1 x Aukey LT-T11 LED Lámpara de escritorio
- 1 x AC Adaptador
- 1 x Manual del usuario
- 1 x Tarjeta de Garantía de 24 Meses

Especificaciones

Modelo	LT-T11
Consumo de energía	7W
Voltaje de entrada	AC 100-220V 50/60Hz 0.5A MAX
Tensión de trabajo	DC 5V=2A
USB Salida	5V=2A (Max)
CCT	5500±300K
CRI	≥80Ra
Lumen	380LM
Luminosidad central(30cm)	900LUX(Max); 100LUX(Min)
Brillo	3 Niveles
Material	ABS + Aluminio + Silicio
Peso	810g
Color	Bianco

- 16 -

Descripción del producto

- Cabeza de la lámpara
- Panel de guía de luz
- Brazo flexible
- Eje giratorio
- Encendido / Apagado Regulador de toque
- Base de lámpara
- Puerto de carga USB
- DC conector

- 17 -

Ajustes

Para un mejor rendimiento, ajuste la posición de la lámpara justo encima del área de lectura / de trabajo.

Note:

- Por favor, mantenga la base de la lámpara al ajustar el ángulo de la lámpara.
- No ajuste el ángulo de la cabeza de la lámpara excesivamente para evitar el fracaso.

Encendido / Apagado Regulador de toque

Pulse el botón de encendido / apagado Regulador de toque se puede funcionar a través de una de las cinco opciones de iluminación en el siguiente orden:

- Encendido:** La luz LED se enciende
- Baja luminosidad:** 2w
- Luminosidad moderada:** 4w
- Alta luminosidad:** 7w
- Apagado:** La luz LED se apaga

- 18 -

La carga USB

Listado puede cargar su teléfono inteligente, tableta u otro dispositivo USB accionado a través del puerto USB de la base de la lámpara.

Precauciones

- No la repare, desmonte o modifique bajo ninguna circunstancia.
- No la coloque cerca de fuentes de calor o bajo la luz solar directamente.
- No la coloque sobre escritorio o mesa desigual.
- Sólo utilice AC adaptador de alimentación suministrado.
- No use el aparato con cables eléctricos pelados o dañados.
- Utilice únicamente AC adaptador de alimentación suministrado.
- Por favor, mantenga la lámpara y todos los electrodomésticos secos y limpios.
- Desconecte el adaptador cuando no se utiliza la lámpara.
- Apáguelo antes de limpiar.

- 19 -

Garantía

Ofrecemos la garantía de Aukey Lámpara de escritorio durante **24 meses** desde la fecha de la compra original. Si la lámpara falla debido a cualquier defecto de fabricación, por favor póngase en contacto con soporte Aukey por correo electrónico a support@aukey.com con su identificación de la orden de compra y los detalles del problema.

Sólo proporcionamos soporte de post-venta para los productos comprados de Aukey a distribuidores autorizados. Si ha comprado el producto de un vendedor que no sea Aukey, por favor póngase en contacto con su vendedor para obtener la garantía.

Contacto de atención al cliente

Por asistencia adicional a la garantía, póngase en contacto con nosotros:
E-mail: support@aukey.com (todas las consultas)
Sitio web: www.aukey.com

Introduzione

Gratie per aver scelto Aukey LT-T11 Dimmerabile Lampada LED da tavolo. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale e conservarlo per il riferimento futuro. Se Lei ha bisogno di ulteriore assistenza, si prega di contattare l'Aukey Assistenza Clienti via e-mail a support@aukey.com.

Contenuto della confezione

- 1 x Aukey LT-T11 Lampada LED da Tavolo
- 1 x Adattatore AC
- 1 x Manuale d'uso
- 1 x Carta di Garanzia per 24 Mesi

Specifiche

Modello	LT-T11
Consumo Elettrico	7W
Tensione di Ingresso	AC 100-220V 50/60Hz 0.5A MAX
Tensione di Funzionamento	DC 5V=2A
USB Output	5V=2A (Max)
CCT	5500±300K
CRI	≥80Ra
Lumen	380LM
Luminosità centrale (30cm)	900LUX(Max); 100LUX(Min)
Luminosità	3 Livelli
Materiali	ABS + Alluminio + Silicio
Peso	810g
Colore	Bianco

- 21 -

Panoramica del prodotto

- Testa della lampada
- Pannello di guida luce
- Brazo flessibile
- Asse rotativo
- Regolatore sensibile al tocco per accendere o spegnere
- Base di lampada
- Punta USB di ricarica
- Connettore DC

- 22 -

Regolazioni

Per ottenere le migliori prestazioni, si prega di regolare la posizione della lampada direttamente sopra l'area di lettura / lavoro.

Note:

- Si prega di mantenere stabile la base quando si regola l'angolo di lampada da tavolo.
- Non regolare eccessivamente l'angolo di testa della lampada per evitare il fallimento.

Regolatore sensibile al tocco per accendere o spegnere

Premere il Regolatore sensibile al tocco per accendere o spegnere farà circolare una delle cinque opzioni di illuminazione nel seguente ordine:

- Power On:** Luce LED si accende
- Luminosità bassa:** 2w
- Luminosità moderata:** 4w
- Alta luminosità:** 7w
- Power Off:** Luce LED si spegne

- 23 -

Carica USB

È possibile ricaricare il suo smartphone, tablet o altri dispositivi USB alimentati attraverso la porta USB sulla base della lampada.

Precauzioni

- Non riparare, smontare o modificare la lampada in qualsiasi circostanza.
- Non collocarla vicino a sorgente di calore o sotto direttamente la luce solare.
- Non collocarla su una scrivania o un tavolo diseguali e pericoloso.
- Utilizzare SOLO l'adattatore di alimentazione AC in dotazione.
- Non utilizzare l'apparecchio con cavi elettrici sfilacciati o danneggiati.
- Non toccare gli apparecchi elettrici con le mani bagnate o quando sono presenti liquidi.
- Si prega di mantenere la lampada e tutte le apparecchiature asciutte e pulite.
- Scollegare l'adattatore quando la lampada non è in uso.
- Spegnere la lampada prima di pulirla.

- 24 -

Garanzia

Per l'Aukey Lampada da tavolo, offriamo una garanzia di **24 MESI** dalla data di acquisto originale. Se la lampada non funziona o a causa di un difetto di fabbricazione, si prega di contattare il supporto di Aukey via email a support@aukey.com con il suo numero ordine di acquisto e del dettagli del problema.

Forniamo solo il servizio post-venta per i prodotti acquistati da Aukey o distributori Aukey autorizzati. Se Lei ha acquistato il prodotto da un venditore diverso da Aukey, si prega di contattare quel venditore per il servizio della garanzia.

Assistenza Clienti

Per ulteriore assistenza o la richiesta di garanzia, si prega di contattarci:
E-mail: support@aukey.com (tutte le richieste)
Site: www.aukey.com

はじめに

この度は、Aukey LT-T11 LEDスタンドをお買いいただいたこと、誠にありがとうございます。ご使用前の必ずこの取扱説明書をお読みいただき、製品を安全にご使いください。何かのご質問・ご質問がございましたら、いつでもお気軽に当社 support.jp@aukey.comまでご連絡ください。

パッケージ内容

- 1 x Aukey LED LED スタンド
- 1 x ACアダプター
- 1 x 取扱説明書
- 1 x 24ヶ月の保証

仕様

型番	LT-T11
消費電力	7W
入力電圧	AC 100-220V 50/60Hz 0.5A (最大)
出力電圧	DC 5V = 2A
USBポート	5V=2A (最大)
CCT	5500±300K
CRI	≥80Ra
ルーメン	380lm
センター明るさ (30cm)	900 Lux (最大); 100 Lux (最小)
照度モード	3段階
Material	ABS + アルミニウム + ケイ素
質量	810g
カラー	ホワイト

- 26 -

各部の名称

- LEDヘッド
- LED / 球
- ランプアーム
- 回転可能な軸
- On / Off / 調光スイッチ
- ベース
- USBチャージポート
- DCコネクタ

- 27 -

角度調節

ご使用するために、スタンドアームを好きな角度を調整してください。

ご注意:

- 角度調節の時、ベースを動かさないようにしてください。
- 適度に LED / 球の角度を調整してください。

On / Off / 調光スイッチ

On / Off / 調光スイッチを触すごとに、以下の種類のモードを切り替えます。

- 電源をONします
- 暗い光モード: 2W
- 標準的な光モード: 4W
- 明るい光モード: 7W
- 電源をOFFにします

- 28 -

USBチャージポート

ベースの側にはUSBチャージポートが付き、タブレットとスマホの充電ができます。

安全に関するご注意

- 絶対に分解・修理・改造しないでください。
- 直射日光の当たる場所や温度が高くなる場所に置かないでください。
- 不安定な場所で使用しないでください。
- 付属の専用電源アダプター以外は使用しないでください。
- 電源コードを傷つけたり、破損させたり、加工したりしないでください。
- 濡れた手で本製品を触らないでください。
- 製品を水につけたり、おけたりしないでください。
- ご使用にならない場合は電源アダプターをコンセントから抜いてください。
- お手入には必ず電源を切ってから行ってください。
- 絶対に本で本製品を拭き下さないでください。
- 仕様書の範囲内で正しくご使用ください。

- 29 -

保証期間

Aukeyの製品について、ご購入日から**24ヶ月**間の保証期間を提供致します。万一保証期間内で故障がございました場合は、いつでもお気軽に当社 support.jp@aukey.comまでご連絡ください。最も早い営業日にご連絡を差し上げます。

当社は、Aukeyショップ、または当社が認められる小売業者から購入された製品に対してのみ、アフターサービスと製品保証を提供しております。他の小売業者から購入された製品の交換、返品、返金に関しては、ご購入先へお問い合わせ下さい。

お問い合わせ

何かのご質問・ご質問がございましたら、ご注文番号を記入した上で、当社 support.jp@aukey.comまでお問い合わせください。最も早い営業日にご返信を差し上げます。

公式サイト: www.aukey.com